

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

EQUALITY FLORIDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants

Case No. 4:22-cv-134-AW-MJF

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction and Interest of Amici	1
Argument.....	4
I. States Have a Strong Interest in Protecting Parental Rights in Education and Rationally Using that Interest to Set Curriculum Standards.....	4
A. Florida uses core state authority to govern curriculum for sensitive subjects for young children.....	5
B. Teachers do not have a First Amendment right to override the State’s curriculum choices.	8
II. Plaintiffs Fall Short of the Pleading Standard for Overcoming the Florida Legislature’s Presumption of Good Faith.	13
A. The Florida Legislature is entitled to a presumption of good faith. .	14
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not overcome the presumption of legislative good faith.	18
III. Florida’s H.B. 1557 Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.	20
Conclusion.....	25
Local Rule 7.1(F) Certification.....	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 15, 18
<i>Ambassador Books & Video, Inc. v. City of Little Rock</i> , 20 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	9, 22
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	11
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990)	9, 11
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	3, 18, 19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	21

Cameron v. Johnson,
390 U.S. 611 (1968)22

Chiras v. Miller,
432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) 13

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971) 21

Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
317 U.S. 249 (1942) 18

Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri,
342 U.S. 421 (1952) 16

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) (Scalia, J., dissenting)2

Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) 13

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)3

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
372 U.S. 726 (1963) 16

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960)14, 19

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) 15, 16

Fusilier v. Landry,
963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020) 15

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006) 5, 8, 12

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 21

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 17, 19

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988) 4, 9, 10, 11, 13

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 22

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985) 14, 18

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015) 21

Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989) 7, 11

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 21

Kovacs v. Cooper,
 336 U.S. 77 (1949) 22-23

Lacks v. Ferguson Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2,
 147 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 1998) 12

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 2, 3, 15

Leib v. Hillsborough Cnty. Pub. Transp. Comm’n,
558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) 22

Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corp.,
474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007) 12

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987) 14

Miles v. Denver Public Schools,
944 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1991) 12

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 12, 15, 16, 18

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 20-21

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 16

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 9

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 5

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 8

S. Car. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell,
883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 14

Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free School District Board of Education,
42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 17

Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....22

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (Black, J., dissenting)..... 9, 11, 13

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 1, 4

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990)..... 15

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
372 U.S. 29 (1963).....24

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 14, 18, 19

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)20

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 14,16, 17

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 21, 22, 24

Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cnty.,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989).....4

Ward v. Hickey,
996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) 11

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 574
U.S. 931 (2014) 17

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 16

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 1, 4, 5

Constitutional Provision and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:
 amend. I..... 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
 amend. X.....8

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/27-9.1(b)(1) 23

Act of Sept. 2, 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 9, § 5 (Tex. S.B. 3),
 Tex. Gen. Laws 3928 (codified at Tex. Educ. Code § 28.0022) 1

Cal. Educ. Code:
 § 51210.4.....2
 § 51220.5(c).....2
 § 51501.....7
 § 51933(g)23
 § 60044.....7
 California’s 2011 FAIR Education Act.....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-1-128(2)(b)7-8

Fla. Stat. § 1001.42(8)(c)(3)..... 4, 13

N.J. Stat.:
 Law 18A:35-4.208
 Law 18A:35-4.23a..... 23
 Law 18A:35-4.388

Nev. Rev. Stat.:
 § 389.061(1)7
 § 389.5257

Or. Rev. Stat.:
 § 336.455(2)(d)8
 § 336.455(3)8

Tex. Educ. Code:
 § 28.002..... 1
 § 28.002(h-1)..... 1
 § 28.004(i-2).....5
 § 28.0022..... 2, 7

Other Authorities:

Amanda Prestigiacomio, *Self-Proclaimed Teacher Brags She Talks to Preschoolers About 'Sexuality,' 'Transness,' 'Pronouns'*, THE DAILY WIRE (Dec. 28, 2021), <https://www.dailywire.com/news/watch-self-proclaimed-teacher-brags-she-talks-to-preschoolers-about-sexuality-transness-pronouns> 6

Austin Indep. Sch. Dist., *Austin ISD Pride Week 2022*, <https://www.austinisd.org/respectforall/pride> (last visited Dec. 6, 2022) 6

Carlos Garcia, *Pennsylvania HS Teacher Hosted a Drag Show for Students at 'Genders Sexualities Alliance' Club and Didn't Notify Parents*, BLAZE MEDIA (Apr. 29, 2022), <https://www.theblaze.com/news/pa-high-school-drag-show> 6

The Federalist No. 78, at 467_ (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 16

Ill. H.B. 0246 at 2, 101st Leg., R.S. (2020) (enrolled version) 7

Jeremiah Poff, *Texas Elementary School Hosts Pride Week With 'Confidential' Community Circles*, WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Mar. 21, 2022), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/restoring-america/community-family/texas-elementary-school-hosts-pride-week-with-confidential-community-circles> 6

Jeremiah Poff, *Texas School Told Teachers to Keep Parents in Dark if Students Came Out as Transgender*, WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Jan. 14, 2022), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/policy/texas-school-told-teachers-to-keep-parents-in-dark-if-students-came-out-as-transgender> 5-6

Mairead Elordi, *Texas Teachers Instructed to Help Students Hide Gender Identity from Parents*, THE DAILY WIRE (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://www.dailywire.com/news/texas-teachers-instructed-to-help-students-hide-gender-identity-from-parents>6

Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, *Fast Facts*, <https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=372> (last visited Dec. 6, 2022)8
